

No. 22-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR AMANDEEP S. GREWAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PROF. AMANDEEP S. GREWAL
Amicus Curiae and Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF LAW
466 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52246
(319) 849-8757
agrewal@iowa.uiowa.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. The Mandatory Repatriation Tax is not a tax	4
II. The court should reserve on whether the Sixteenth Amendment properly applies to taxes or instead tax items	9
III. The Court should make reservations on the Sixteenth Amendment even if the Court concludes that the Mandatory Repatriation Tax is a tax	16
IV. The Taxing Clause alone might support Section 965(a)	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Baldwin Locomotive Works v. McCoach</i> , 221 F. 59 (3d Cir. 1915)	19
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938)	14
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) 1, 2, 10, 11,	16, 18, 20
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932)	17
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> :	
460 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
No. 05-5139, 2006 WL 4005276 (D.C. Cir. 2006) [electronic form citation]	12
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	17
<i>N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019)	13
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19-21
<i>PPL Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013)	14
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	2, 5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 678 (1969)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1	18
§ 8, Cl. 3	5
§ 9, Cl. 4	20
Amend. V	14, 19
Amend. XVI	1-4, 9, 11-14, 16-21
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 1	2, 3, 6, 8, 13, 14
§ 11	2
§ 61	6, 11
§ 63(a)	2, 6, 10
§ 103	9
§ 121	9
§ 213(a)	10
§ 219	10
§ 243	8
§ 901	14
§§ 951–65	4
§ 951(a)	4
§ 951(a)(1)	2
§ 965	1, 2, 6-8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 965(a)	2-8, 16-19, 21
§ 965(c).....	7, 8
§ 965(h).....	6-8
§ 965(h)(6).....	7
§ 1341(a)	8
§ 1341(a)(5)(B).....	8
§ 5000A.....	19
§ 5000A(b)(1)	20
§ 5000A(c).....	20
§ 5000A(c)(1).....	20
Revenue Act of 1916, ch. 463, 39 Stat. 756	
§ 2(a), 39 Stat. 757	10
§§ 2, 4, 39 Stat. 757-59	11
Corporation Tax Act, ch. 6, § 38, 36 Stat. 112.....	19
Revenue Act of 1951, Pub. L. No. 82-183, § 322(a)(2), 65 Stat. 499	8
Tariff of 1913, ch. 16, § 2.A.2, 38 Stat. 114	19
26 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.901-2(a)(1) (2013)	14
§ 1.901-2(b)(1).....	15
§ 1.901-2(b)(2).....	15
§ 1.901-2(b)(2)(i)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Amandeep S. Grewal, <i>Billionaire Taxes and the Constitution</i> , 58 Ga. L. Rev. – (forthcoming 2023), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4452626	1, 12
Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>The Income Tax</i> (2d ed. 1914)	13
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>An Argument Against the Doctrine that Deductions Should be Narrowly Construed as a Matter of Legislative Grace</i> , 56 Harv. L. Rev. 1142 (1943)	13
Jeff Sommer, <i>A Stranded \$2 Trillion Overseas Stash Gets Closer to Coming Home</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2016)	5
Letter from Thomas Barthold, Chief of Staff, Joint Comm. on Tax'n, to Richard Neal, Ranking Member, House Ways & Means Comm. (Oct. 3, 2023)	17
Scott Hollenbeck & Maureen Keenan Kahr, <i>Ninety Years of Individual Income and Tax Statistics, 1916–2005</i> , Stat. of Income Bull., Winter 2008	11
T.D. 2005, 16 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 111 (1914)	19
T.D. 2130, 17 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 33 (1915)	19
